




 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR HENNY PENNY APPLIANCES 
 
 

Subject to the following conditions, Henny Penny Corporation makes the following limited warranties to the 
original purchaser only for Henny Penny appliances and replacement parts: 
 

NEW EQUIPMENT: Any part of a new appliance, except lamps and fuses, which proves to be 
defective in material or workmanship within two (2) years from date of original installation, will be 
repaired or replaced without charge F.O.B. factory, Eaton, Ohio, or F.O.B. authorized distributor.  To 
validate this warranty, the registration card for the appliance must be mailed to Henny Penny within ten 
(10) days after installation. 

 
REPLACEMENT PARTS:    Any appliance replacement part, except lamps and fuses, which proves to 
be defective in material or workmanship within ninety (90) days from date of original installation will be 
repaired or replaced without charge F.O.B. factory, Eaton, Ohio, or F.O.B. authorized distributor. 

 
The warranty for new equipment and replacement parts covers only the repair or replacement of the defective 

part and does not include any labor charges for the removal and installation of any parts, travel or other expenses 
incidental to the repair or replacement of a part. 
 
EXTENDED FRYPOT WARRANTY:    Henny Penny will replace any frypot that fails due to manufacturing or 
workmanship issues for a period of up to seven (7) years from date of manufacture.  This warranty shall not cover 
any frypot that fails due to any misuse or abuse, such as heating of the frypot without shortening. 

 
0 TO 3 YEARS: During this time, any frypot that fails due to manufacturing or workmanship 
issues will be replaced at no charge for parts, labor, or freight.  Henny Penny will either install a 
new frypot at no cost or provide a new or reconditioned replacement fryer at no cost. 

 
3 TO 7 YEARS: During this time, any frypot that fails due to manufacturing or workmanship 
issues will be replaced at no charge for the frypot only.  Any freight charges and labor costs to 
install the new frypot as well as the cost of any other parts replaced, such as insulation, thermal 
sensors, high limits, fittings, and hardware, will be the responsibility of the owner. 

 
Any claim must be presented to either Henny Penny or the distributor from whom the appliance was purchased.  No 

allowance will be granted for repairs made by anyone else without Henny Penny’s written consent.  If damage occurs 
during shipping, notify the sender at once so that a claim may be filed. 

 
THE ABOVE LIMITED WARRANTY SETS FORTH THE SOLE REMEDY AGAINST HENNY PENNY 

FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR OTHER TERM.  BUYER AGREES THAT NO OTHER REMEDY 
(INCLUDING CLAIMS FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES) SHALL BE 
AVAILABLE. 
 

The above limited warranty does not apply  (a) to damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, or 
abuse;  (b) if the equipment’s serial number is removed or defaced; or  (c) for lamps and fuses.  THE 
ABOVE LIMITED WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, AND ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUDED.  HENNY PENNY NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY 
PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY. 
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Henny Penny                                                                                    Model CM/CMT-5/7 HM/HMT-3/5/7 HS/HST-3 
 

 

SECTION 6. PARTS INFORMATION 
HM-3/5/7 Service Parts List  

 Part           Qty. Per Unit  
 No. Number  Description 3 5 7 
 
 1 37000 Front Viewing Glass - 3 Pan (Before July 1, 1994) 1 - - 
 1 54033 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - Complete - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 1 37001 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - 5 Pan (Before July 1,1994) - 1 - 
 1 54031 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - Complete - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 1 39027 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - 7 Pan (Before July 1,1994) - - 2 
 1 54129 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - RH - 7 Pan - - 1 
 1 54130 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - LH - 7 Pan - - 1 
 2 68256 Sliding Door Assembly - 3 Pan 2 - - 
 2 68334 Sliding Door Assembly - 5 Pan - 2 - 
 2 68346 Sliding Door Assembly - 7 Pan - - 2 
 3 37638 Water Pan Assembly (Before July 1, 1994) 1 1 2 
 3 41507 Water Pan Assembly 1 1 2 
 4 40833* Probe Bracket 1 1 2 
√ 5 42440*  Temperature Probe PC Board Assy. 1 1 2 
√ 6 39216  Blower Motor 2 2 3 
√ 7 40097  Series Regulating Thermostat 2 2 2 
√ 8 28979  Transformer 1 1 2 

 9 PL01-006* Plug - Bottom 2 2 2 
 10 18135 End Clamp 2 2 2 
 11 MS01-162 Mounting Channel - - - 
 12 22609 Terminal Block 3 3 3 
 13 22610 Barrier 2 2 2 
 14 ME50-003* Spacer 2 2 2 
 15 NS03-013* Cage Nut 4 4 4 
 16 EF02-040* Bushing - Snap 2 2 2 
 17 37230 Bracket - Drop Shelf 2 2 4 
 18 37757 Side Viewing Panel 2 2 2 
 18 42969 Side Viewing Panel - (Mir)-Left 2 2 2 
 18 43794 Side Viewing Panel - (Mir)-Right 2 2 2 
 19 39974 Fan Blade 2 2 3 
 20 16685 Fan Guard 4 4 5 
√ 21 37059  Heater - Lower - 240v 2 3 4 
√ 21 44976  Heater - Lower - 208v 2 3 4 
√ 22 37060  Heater - Water - 240v 1 1 2 
√ 22 48020  Heater - Water - 208v 1 1 2 
√ 23 39795  Light Socket 6 10 14 
√ 23 54041  Light Socket - CE 6 10 14 
√ 24 BL01-009  Light Bulb - 120v - 100w 6 10 14 
√ 24 BL01-015  Light Bulb - 240v - 60w 6 10 14 
√ 25 54181  Heater - Upper Radiant - 240v – “S”-Shaped 3 5 7 
√ 25 64257  Heater - Upper Radiant - 208v – “S”-Shaped 3 5 7 

 26 38413 Decal - Control Panel - 7 Pan - Left - - 1 
 26 37536 Decal - Control Panel - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 26 37537 Decal - Control Panel - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 26 38412 Decal - Control Panel - 7 Pan - - 1 
√ 27 36900  PC Board Assembly - Display 1 1 2 
√ 28 37127*  Bracket for Plug 1 1 3 
√ 29 30723*  Relay - 3 Pan 1 2 4 
√ 30 59363  Probe- 5 ft. 1 1 3 
√ 31 37815  Receptacle Assy. - Probe (Control Panel) 1 1 3 
√ 31 42341  Receptacle Assy. - Probe (Uprights) 2 2 2 
√ 32 16688  Cooling Fan 1 1 1 

 33 37128 Gas Shock - 3 Pan (Before May 1, 1994) 2 - 2 
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
**Front Viewing Glass before July 1, 1994, 02736 Tape Kit must also be ordered. 
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Recommended replacement parts, 
stocked by your distributor,  
are indicated with √ in the parts lists.  
Please use care when 
ordering recommended parts, 
because all voltages and  
variations are marked.  Distributors 
should order parts based  
upon common voltages and 
equipment sold in their territory.



 
 
Henny Penny                                                                                    Model CM/CMT-5/7 HM/HMT-3/5/7 HS/HST-3 

 

HM-3/5/7 Service Parts List – Continued 
  Part          Qty. Per Unit  
 No. Number  Description 3 5 7 
 33 37129 Gas Shock - 5 Pan (Before May 1, 1994) - 2 2 
 33 41751 Gas Shock - 3 Pan 2 - - 
 33 41750 Gas Shock - 5 Pan - 2 - 
 33 42620 Gas Shock Assy. - 7 Pan - - 2 
 34 43258 Cutting Board - 3 Pan 1 - 2 
 34 39181 Cutting Board (Poly) - 3 Pan 1 - 2 
 34 43262 Cutting Board - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 34 39840 Cutting Board (Poly) - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 35 37841 Power Cord Assy. - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 35 37849 Power Cord Assy. - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 35 41233 Power Cord Assy. - 7 Pan - - 1 
 36 PN01-016* Clevis Pin 2 2 4 
 37 PN0l-017* Cotter Pin 2 2 4 
 38 LW0l-004* Lockwasher 2 2 4 
 39 37044 Hinge Cap (Before May 1, 1994) 2 2 3 
 39 41760 Hinge Cap 2 2 3 
 40 37231 Hinge Block Assy. (Before May 1, 1994) 2 2 2 
 40 42088 Hinge Block Assy. 2 2 2 
 40 39180 Hinge Block Assy. - Center - 7 Pan - - 1 
 41 41154 Hinge Pin 2 2 2 
 41 39026 Hinge Pin - Center - - 2 
 42 54011 Tape - Acrylic Foam 1 2 2 
 43 41024 Crank (Before April 1, 1994) 4 4 4 
 43 42844 Crank 4 4 4 
 44 37061 Hinge Extrusion - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 44 37062 Hinge Extrusion - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 44 39008 Hinge Extrusion - 7 Pan - Right - - 1 
 44 39009 Hinge Extrusion - 7 Pan - Left - - 1 
 45 37063 Clamp Extrusion - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 45 37064 Clamp Extrusion - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 45 39010 Clamp Extrusion - 7 Pan - - 1 
 46 37130 Pivot Support (Before May 1, 1994) 2 2 4 
 46 41778 Pivot Support 2 2 4 
√ 47 EF02-007  Fuse - 15 Amp 2 2 - 
√ 47 EF02-083  Fuse - 20 Amp -  -  2 
√ 48 EF02-006  Fuse Holder - 15 Amp 2 2 - 
√ 48 EF02-085  Fuse Holder - 20 Amp -  -  2 
√ 49 43768  Power Switch 2 2 2 
√ 51 37770RB  PC Board - Output 1 1 2 

 52 SC06-045* Shoulder Screw 1 1 2 
 53 37184 Lower Track - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 53 37185 Lower Track - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 53 39025 Lower Track - 7 Pan - - 1 
 54 37182 Upper Track - 3 Pan 1 -  -  
 54 37183 Upper Track - 5 Pan - 1 -  
 54 39024 Upper Track - 7 Pan - - 1 
 55 42183* Air Deflector - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 55 42595 Air Deflector - 5 Pan - Alb. - 1 - 
 55 42291* Air Deflector - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 55 42468* Air Deflector - 7 Pan - Right - - 1 
 55 42469* Air Deflector - 7 Pan – Left - - 1 
√ 58 36210*  Replaceable Beeper 1 1 2 
√ 59 29523*  Probe 2 2 2 

 60 54003* Legs 4 4 4  
√ recommended parts 
*not shown 
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HM-3/5/7 Service Parts List - Continued 
 
       Part                  Qty. Per Unit 
 No. Number Description 3 5 7 
 61 41056 Seal - Canopy Glass - 3 Pan (Before May 1, 1994) 1 - - 
 61 41055* Seal - Canopy Glass - 5 Pan (Before May 1, 1994) - 1 - 
 61 41057* Seal - Canopy Glass - 7 Pan (Before May 1, 1994) - - 1 
 62 41162* Seal - Side Glass - 3 Pan 2 - - 
 62 41163* Seal - Side Glass - 5/7 Pan - 2 2 
 62 42661* Seal - Side Glass - Alb. 2 2 2 
 63 14151* Kit - Digital Display Uprights - O/S 2 2 2 
 63 14155* Kit - Digital Display Uprights - 90° 2 2 2 
 64 37159* Pan Support - Long 2 4 6 
 65 37371* Pan - Cross Support 6 10 14 
 67 43568 Upright Stud Assy. - Right - 90° w/probe guard 1 1 1 
 67 43569 Upright Stud Assy. - Left - 90 ° w/probe guard 1 1 1 
 67 43666 Upright Stud Assy. - Left - O/S w/probe guard 1 1 1 
 67 43667 Upright Stud Assy. - Right - O/S w/probe guard 1 1 1 
 68 55870* Right Water Pan Support Bracket 1 1 1 
 69 55871* Left Water Pan Support Bracket 1 1 1 
 
*not shown 

HMT-3/5/7 Service Parts List 

       Part          Qty Per Unit 
 No. Number  Description 3 5 7 
 
 1 37000 Front Viewing Glass - 3 Pan (Before July 1, 1994) 1 - - 
 1 54032 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - Complete - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 1 54128 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 3 Pan - Huss 1 - - 
 1 54127 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 3 Pan - Tyler 1 - - 
 1 37001 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - 5 Pan (Before July 1,1994) - 1 - 
 1 54030 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 1 54035 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 5 Pan - Huss - 1 - 
 1 54034 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 5 Pan - Tyler - 1 - 
 1 39027 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - 7 Pan (Before July 1,1994) - - 2 
 1 54036 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - RH - 7 Pan - - 1 
 1 54037 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - LH - 7 Pan - - 1 
 1 54134 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 7 Pan - Huss RH -  1 
 1 54135 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 7 Pan - Huss. LH - - 1 
 1 54132 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 7 Pan - Tyler RH - - 1 
 1 54133 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - 7 Pan - Tyler LH - - 1 
 2 68310 Sliding Door Assy. - 3 Pan 2 - - 
 2 68338 Sliding Door Assy. - 5 Pan - 2 - 
 2 68342 Sliding Door Assy. - HMT-5 (4 doors) - 4 - 
 2 68350 Sliding Door Assembly - 7 Pan - - 4 
 3 37638 Water Pan Assembly (Before July 1, 1994) 1 1 2 
 3 41507 Water Pan Assembly 1 1 2 
 4 40833* Probe Bracket 1 1 2 
√ 5 42440*  Temperature Probe PC Board Assy. 2 2 2 
√ 6 39216  Blower Motor 2 2 3 
√ 7 40097  Series Regulating Thermostat 2 2 2 
√ 8 28979  Transformer 1 1 2 

 9 PL01-006* Plug - Bottom 2 2 2 
 10 18135 End Clamp 2 2 2 
**Front viewing glass before July 1, 1994, 02736 Tape Kit must also be ordered.  
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
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HMT-3/5/7 Service Parts List - Continued        

 Part            Qty. Per Unit  
 No. Number  Description 3 5 7 
 
 11 MS01-162 Mounting Channel - - - 
 12 22609 Terminal Block 3 3 3 
 13 22610 Barrier 2 2 2 
 14 ME50-003* Spacer 2 2 2 
 15 NS03-013* Cage Nut 4 4 4 
 16 EF02-040* Bushing - Snap 2 2 2 
 17 37230 Bracket - Drop Shelf 2 2 4 
 17 49297 Cutting Board Brace - KFC 1 1 - 
 18 39938 Side Viewing Panel 2 2 2 
 18 42229 Side Viewing Panel (Mir)-Left 2 2 2 
 18 43791 Side Viewing Panel (Mir)-Right 2 2 2 
 18 42003 Side Viewing Panel - Hussmann 2 2 2 
 18 42230 Side Viewing Panel - Hussmann (Mir)-Left 2 2 2 
 18 43793 Side Viewing Panel - Hussmann (Mir)-Right 2 2 2 
 18 42009 Side Viewing Panel - Tyler 2 2 2 
 18 42231 Side Viewing Panel - Tyler (Mir)-Left 2 2 2 
 18 43792 Side Viewing Panel - Tyler (Mir)-Right 2 2 2 
 19 39974 Fan Blade 2 2 3 
 20 16685 Fan Guard 4 4 5 
√ 21 37059  Heater – Lower – 240 v 2 3 4 
√ 21 44976  Heater – Lower – 208 v 2 3 4 
√ 22 37060  Heater – Water – 240 v 1 1 2 
√ 22 48020  Heater – Water – 208 v 1 1 2 
√ 23 39795  Socket - Light 6 10 14 
√ 23 54041  Socket - Light - CE 6 10 14 
√ 24 BL01-009  Light Bulb - 120v - 100w 6 10 14 
√ 24 BL01-015  Light Bulb - 240v - 60w 6 10 14 
√ 25 54181  Heater - Upper Radiant – 240 v – “S”-Shaped  3   5  7 
√ 25 64257  Heater – Upper Radiant – 208 v – “S”-Shaped  3 5 7 
 26 41019 Decal - Control Panel - 3 Pan  1 - - 
 26 41020 Decal - Control Panel - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 26 41021 Decal - Control Panel - 7 Pan - - 1  
 26 38413  Decal - Control Panel - 7 Pan - Left - - 1 
 26 49046 Decal - Control Panel - KFC 1 1 - 
√ 27 36900  PC Board Assembly - Control 1 1 2  
 28 37127  Bracket for Plug 1 1 3 
√ 29 30723  Relay 1 2 4   
√ 30 59363  Probe - 5 ft. 1 1 3 
√ 31 37420  Plug - Probe 1 1 3 
√ 31 37815  Receptacle Assy. - Probe (Control Panel) 1 1 3 
√ 31 42341  Receptacle Assy. - Probe (Uprights) 2 2 2 
√ 32 16688  Cooling Fan 1 1 1 
 33 37128 Gas  Shock - 3 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) 1 1 4 
 33 41751 Gas  Shock - 3 Pan 2 - - 
 33 37129 Gas  Shock - 5 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) 1 1 - 
 33 41750 Gas  Shock - 5 Pan - 2 - 
 33 46502 Gas Shock Assy. - HM-7 - - 2  
 34 43258 Cutting Board - 3 Pan 1 - 2 
 34 39181 Cutting Board (Poly) -  3  Pan 1 - 2 
 34 43262 Cutting Board - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 34 39840 Cutting Board (Poly) -  5 Pan - 1 - 
 34 49308 Cutting Board - KFC - HMT-3 1 - - 
 34 49309 Cutting Board - KFC - HMT-5 - 1 - 
 35 37841 Power Cord Assy. - 3    Pan 1 - - 
 35 37849 Power Cord Assy. - 5    Pan - 1 - 
 35 41233 Power Cord Assy. - 7    Pan - -  1 
 36 PN01-016* Clevis Pin 2 2 4 
 37 PN01-017* Cotter Pin 2 2 4 
 38 LW01-004* Lockwasher 2 2 4 
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
7-4                 306 



 
 
 
 
Henny Penny                                                                                  Model CM/CMT-5/7 HM/HMT-3/5/7 HS/HST-3 

 

HMT-3/5/7 Service Parts List - Continued 
   Part          Qty. Per Unit  
 No. Number  Description 3 5 7 
 
 39 37044 Hinge Cap (Before April 1, 1994) 2 2 3 
 39 41760 Hinge Cap 2 2 3 
 40 37231 Hinge Block Assy. (Before April 1, 1994) 2 2 2 
 40 42088 Hinge Block Assy. 2 2 2 
 40 39180 Hinge Block Assy. - Center - 7 Pan - - 1 
 41 41154 Hinge Pin 2 2 2 
 41 39026 Hinge Pin - Center - 7 Pan - - 2 
 42   54011       Tape - Acrylic Foam                                                         1    2   2 
 43 41024 Crank (Before April 1, 1994) 4 4 4 
 43 41761 Crank 4 4 4 
 44 37061 Hinge Extrusion - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 44 37062 Hinge Extrusion - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 44 39008 Hinge Extrusion -7 Pan - Right - - 1 
 44 39009 Hinge Extrusion - 7 Pan-Left - - 1 
 45 37063 Clamp Extrusion -3 Pan 1 - - 
 45 37064 Clamp Extrusion - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 45 39010 Clamp Extrusion - 7 Pan - - 1 
 46 37130 Pivot Support 2 2 4 
√ 47 EF02-007  use - 15 Amp 2 2 - 
√ 47 EF02-083  use - 20 Amp - - 2 
√ 48 EF02-006  use Holder - 15 Amp 2 2 - 
√ 48 EF02-085  use Holder - 20 Amp - - 2 
√ 49 43768  ower Switch 2 2 2 
√ 51 37770  PC Board - Output 1 1 2 

 52 SC06-045* Shoulder Screw 1 1 - 
 52 SC06-060* Shoulder Screw - HMT-7 - - 1 
 53 39961 Lower Track - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 53 39942 Lower Track - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 53 39025 Lower Track - 7 Pan - - 1 
 54 37182 Upper Track - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 54 37183 Upper Track - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 54 39024 Upper Track - 7 Pan - - 1 
 55 39978* Air Deflector - 3 Pan 1 - - 
 55 39977* Air Deflector - 5 Pan - 1 - 
 55 39979* Air Deflector - 7 Pan - - 1 
 58 36210* Replaceable Beeper 1 1 2 
√ 59 29523*  Probe 2 2 2 
√ 60 54003*  Legs 4 4 4 

 61 41056* Seal - Canopy Glass - 3 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) 1 - - 
 61 41055* Seal - Canopy Glass - 5 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) - 1 - 
 61 41057* Seal - Canopy Glass - 7 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) - - 1 
 62 38932* Seal - Side Glass 2 2 2 
 62 46624* Seal - Side Glass - Huss. 2 2 2 
 62 43549* Seal - Side Glass - Tyler 2 2 2 
 63 14122 Kit - Digital Display Uprights - 90' 2 2 2 
 63 14123 Kit - Digital Display Uprights - O/S 2 2 2 
 64 37159* Pan Support - Long 2 4 6 
 65 37371* Pan - Cross Support 6 10 14 
 67 42333 Upright Stud Assy. - Left - 90º - D/D - Probe Guard 1 1 1 
 67 42340 Upright Stud Assy. - Rt. - 90º - D/D - Probe Guard 1 1 1 
 67 43562 Upright Stud Assy. - Right - O/S -D/D- Probe Guard 1 1 1 
 67 43563 Upright Stud Assy. - Left - O/S- D/D - Probe Guard 1 1 1 
 68 05835 Bun Pan Insert - KFC - KMT-5 - 1 - 
 68 05387 Bun Pan Insert - KFC - KMT-3 1 - - 
 69 55870* Right Water Pan Support Bracket 1 1 1 
 70 55871* Left Water Pan Support Bracket 1 1 1 
√ 71 19405  Contactor- 3 ph Albertsons 1 1 1 

 72 42509* Decal – Meat Probe Temp. Display 2 2 2 
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
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CM/CMT-5/7 Service Parts List 
  Part   Qty. Per Unit  
 No. Number  Description 5  7  
 
 1 37000 Front Viewing Glass - CM/CMT-5 (before July 1, 1994) 1  - 
 1 54109 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete. - CM-5 RH 1  - 
 1 54111 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CM-5 LH 1  -  
 1 54105 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-5 RH 1  - 
 1 54107 Front Viewing Glass Assy.  Complete - CMT-5 LH 1 - 
 1A 54110 Glass-Canopy Guard - Assy. Complete - CM-5/7 RH 1 1  
 1A 54112 Glass-Canopy Guard - Assy. Complete - CM-5/7 LH 1 1 
 1 37001 Front Viewing Glass - CM/CMT-7 (before July 1, 1994) -  1  
 1 54136 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - CM-7 RH -  1  
 1 54138 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - CM-7 LH -  1 
 1 54140 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - CMT-7 RH -  1  
 1 54142 Front Viewing Glass Assy. - CMT-7 LH -  1 
 1A 54106 Glass Canopy Guard Complete - CMT-5/7 RH 1  1  
 1A 54108 Glass Canopy Guard Complete- CMT-5/7 LH  1  1 
 1 54119 Front View Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-5-Huss. LH 1   1 
 1 54117 Front View Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-5-Huss. RH 1  -  
 1 54113 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-5-Tyler RH 1   1 
 1 54115 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-5-Tyler LH 1  -  
 1 54150 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-7-Huss. RH -  1  
 1 54146 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-7-Huss. LH -  1 
 1A 54120 Glass Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - CMT-5/7-Huss. LH 1  1 
 1A 54118  Glass Canopy Guard Assy. Complete -  CMT-5/7-Huss. RH 1  1  
 1 54148 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-7-Tyler RH -  1  
 1 54144 Front Viewing Glass Assy. Complete - CMT-7-Tyler LH -  1 
 1A 54116 Glass Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - CMT-5/7-Tyler LH 1  1  
 1A 54114 Glass Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - CMT-5/7-Tyler RH 1  1  
 2 68334 Sliding Door Assembly - CM-5 2   2 
 2 68346 Sliding Door Assembly - CM-7 -  2  
 2 68338 Sliding Door Assembly - CMT-5 2   2 
 2 68350 Sliding Door Assembly - CMT-7 -  4  
 3 37638 Water Pan Assembly (Before July 1, 1994) 1  1  
 3 41507 Water Pan Assembly 1  1  
 4 40833* Probe Bracket 1  1 
√ 5 42440* Temperature Probe PCB Assembly 2  2  
√ 6 39216 Blower Motor 2  2  
√ 7 40097 Series Regulating Thermostat 2  2  
√ 8 28979 Transformer  1  2  
 9 PL01-006* Plug-Bottom  1  1  
 10 18135 End Clamp  2  2  
 11 MS01-162 Mounting Channel .292  - - 

 12 22609 Terminal Block 3  3  
 13 22610 Barrier 1  1  
 14 ME50-013 Spacer 2  2  
 15 NS03-013 Cage Nut 4  4  
 16 EF02-040 Bushing- Snap 2  2  
 17 37230 Bracket - Drop Shelf 2  4  
 18A 38995 Glass - Center Panel - CM-5/7 1  l  
 18 37757 Side Viewing Panel - CM-5/7 2  2  
 18 42969 Side Viewing Panel - Mir.-CM-5/7-Left 2  2  
 18 43794 Side Viewing Panel - Mir.-CM-5/7-Right 2  2  
 18A 38993 Glass - Center Panel - CMT-5/7 1  l  
 18 39938 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7 2  2  
 18 42229 Side Viewing Panel - Mir.-CMT-5/7-Left 2  2  
 18 43791 Side Viewing Panel - Mir.-CMT-5/7-Right 2  2  
 18A 42871 Glass - Center Panel - CMT-5/7-Huss. 1  l  
 18 42230 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7-Mir.-Huss.-Left 2  2  
 18 43793 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7-Mir.-Huss.-Right 2  2  
 18 42003 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7-Huss. 2  2  
 18A 42871 Glass - Center Panel - CMT-5/7-Huss. 1  1  
 18A 42872 Glass - Center Panel - CMT-5/7-Tyler 1  I  
 18 42009 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7-Tyler 2  2  
 18 42231 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7-Mir.-Tyler-I,eft 2  2  
 18 43792 Side Viewing Panel - CMT-5/7-Mir.-Tyler-Right 2  2  
 19 39974 Fan Blade 2  2  
 20 16685 Fan Guard 4  4 
√ 21 37059 Heater - Lower – 240 v 3  4  
√ 21 44976 Heater – Lower – 208 v 3  4 
√ 22 37060 Heater – Water – 240 v 1  1  
√ 22 48020 Heater – Water – 208 v 1  1 

 
√ recommended parts/*not shown  **Front Viewing Glass before July 1, 1994, 02736 Tape Kit must also be ordered. 
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CM/CMT-5/7 Service Parts List - Continued       
  Part                         Qty. Per Unit 
 No. Number  Description 5 7 
√ 23 39795 Socket- Light  10 14 
√ 23 54041 Socket- Light - CE  10 14 
√ 24 BL01-009 Light Bulb - 120v - 100w  10 14 
√ 24 BL01-015 Light Bulb - 240v - 60w  10 14 
√ 25 54181 Heater - Upper Radiant – 240 v – “S”-Shaped  5 7 
√ 25 64257 Heater – Upper Radiant – 208 v – “S”-Shaped  5 7 
 26 41159 Decal - Control Panel - CM/CMT-7-Left  - 1 
 26 41160 Decal - Control Panel - CM-7-Right  - 1 
 26 41052 Decal - Control Panel - CM-5 - O/S (single controls)  1 - 
 26 41053 Decal - Control Panel - CMT-5 - O/S (single controls)  1 - 
 26 48264 Decal - Control Panel - CM-5 (dual controls)  1 - 
 26  48263 Decal - Control Panel - CMT-5 (dual controls)  1 - 
 26 41151 Decal - Control Panel - CMT-7-Right  - 1 
 26 48265 Decal - Control Panel - Self Serve - CM/CMT-5  1 - 
√ 27 36900  PC Board Assembly - Display  1 2 
√ 28 37420  Plug for Probe  2 3 
√ 29 30723*  Relay  2 4 
√ 30 59363  Probe- 5 ft.  1 3 
 31 37127 Bracket for Plug  1 3 
√ 31 37815  Receptacle Assy. - Probe - (Control Panel)  1 1 
√ 31 42341               Receptacle Assy. - Probe - (Uprights)                                                           2                2 
√ 32 16688  Cooling Fan  1 1 
 33 37128 Gas Shock - 3 Pan (Before April 1, 1994)  2 2 
 33 41751 Gas Shock - 3 Pan  2 - 
 33 37129 Gas Shock - 5 Pail (Before April 1, 1994)  1 1 
 33 42925 Gas Shock  1 1 
 33 42620 Gas Shock Assy. (CM/CMT-5 & CM-7)  1 1 
 33 44608 Gas Shock Assy. (CM/CMT-5 T&H only)  1 1 
 33 48845 Gas Shock - CMT-7  - 1 
 34 43258 Cutting Board - 3 Pan  - 2 
 34 43262 Cutting Board - 5 Pan  1 - 
 35 37849 Power Cord Assembly - 5 Pan  1 - 
 35 39215 Power Cord Assembly - 7 Pan  - 1 
 36 PN01-016* Clevis Pin  3 3 
 37 PN01-107* Cotter Pin  3 3 
 38 LW01-004* Lockwasher  3 3 
 39 37044 Hinge Cap (Before April 1, 1994)  3 3 
 39 41760 Hinge Cap  3 3 
 40 37231 Hinge Block Assy. (Before April 1, 1994)  2 2 
 40 42088 Hinge Block Assembly  2 2 
 40 39180 Hinge Block Assembly - Center - 7 Pan  - 1 
 41 37026 Hinge Pin Center  2 2 
 41 41154 Hinge Pin  2 1 
 41 41154 Hinge Pin   CM/CMT-7  - 1 
 42 54011 Tape - Acrylic Foam  2 2 
 43 41024 Crank - Steel - CM-5/7 (Before April 1, 1994)  2 4 
 43 42844 Crank - Steel - CM-5/7  2 4 
 43 41024 Crank - Steel - CMT-5/7 (Before April 1, 1994)  4 4 
 43 41761 Crank - Steel - CMT-5/7  4 4 
 44 41217 Hinge Extrusion - LH - CM/CMT-7  - 2 
 44A 41101 Hinge Extrusion - RH - CM/CMT-5/7  1 1 
 44 41102 Hinge Extrusion - RH - CM/CMT-5  1 - 
 44 41145 Hinge Extrusion - RH - CM/CMT-7  - 2 
 44 41008 Hinge Extrusion - LH - CM/CMT-5   1  - 
 44 41009 Hinge Extrusion - LH - CM/CMT-5/7  1 - 
 45 37063 Clamp Extrusion - CM/CMT-5  1 - 
   45 37064 Clamp Extrusion - CM/CMT-7  - 1 
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
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 45 41010 Clamp Extrusion - CM/CMT-5/7 1 1 
 46 37130 Pivot Support (Before April 1, 1994) 3 4 
 46 41778 Pivot Support  3 4 
√ 47 EF02-006 Fuse Holder - 15 Amp 2 - 
√ 47 EF02-085 Fuse Holder - 20 Amp - 2 
√ 48 EF02-007 Fuse - 15 Amp 2 - 
√ 48 EF02-083 Fuse - 20 Amp - 2 
√ 49 43768 Power Switch  2 2 
√ 51 37770 PC Board - Output 1 2 
 52 SC06-045* Shoulder Screw - CM-5/7 3 2 
 52 SC06-045* Shoulder Screw - CMT-5 3 - 
 52 SC06-060* Shoulder Screw - CMT-7 - 2 
 53 37185 Lower Track - CM-5 1 - 
 53 39025 Lower Track - CMT-7 - 1 
 53 39942 Lower Track - CMT-5 1 - 
 53 39968 Lower Track - CMT-7 - 1 
 54 39024 Upper Track - CM/CMT-7 - 1 
 54 37183 Upper Track - CM/CMT-5 - 1 
 55 42824 Air Deflector - CM/CMT-7 - 1 
 55 42819 Air Deflector - CM/CMT-5 1 - 
 56 39797 Well Cover - 2" 1 1 
 56 49420 Flat Well Cover 1 1 
 56 55406 Well Cover- 3/8” 1 1 
 57 41041 Viewing Window - CM/CMT-5/7 1 1 
√ 58 36210* Replaceable Beeper 1 2 
√ 59 29523* Probe - Temperature 2 2 
 60 54003* Legs  4 4 
 61 41055* Seal - Canopy Glass - 7 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) - 1 
 61 41056* Seal - Canopy Glass - 5 Pan (Before April 1, 1994) 1 - 
 62 38932* Seal - Side Glass 2 2 
 62 46624* Seal - Side Glass - Huss. 2 2 
 62 43549* Seal - Side Glass - Tyler 2 2 
 63 44489* Seal - Middle Glass 1 1 
 64 41413* Viewing Window Bracket 1 1 
 65 37159* Pan Support - Long 2 4 
 66 37371* Pan - Cross Support 6 10 
 67 42333 Upright Stud Assy. - Left - 90° - D/D - Probe Guard 1 1 
 67 42340 Upright Stud Assy. - Rt. - 90°- D/D - Probe Guard 1 1 
 67 43562 Upright Stud Assy. - Rt. - O/S-D/D - Tall - Probe Guard 1 1  
 67 43563 Upright Stud Assy. - Lt - O/S-D/D - Tall - Probe Guard 1 1 
√ 68 23560* Infinite Switch 1 1 
 69 22046* Infinite Switch Knob 1 1 
 70 55804* Power Cord Assy-  30A 3 Ph         -     1 
 71 55870* Right Water Pan Support Bracket     1     1  
 72 55871* Left Water Pan Support Bracket     1    1 
√ 73 19405* Contactor- 3ph  Albertsons     1    1 
 74 42509* Decal – Meat Probe Temp. Display     2   2 
√ recommended parts/*not shown

C E Parts    
  46076     Lamp holder                                           48070 Decal - Control  Panel - CM-7 
  46209      Decal - Control Panel - HMT-5  48071 Decal - Control Panel - CMT-7 
 48063 Decal - Control Panel - HMT-3  48072 Decal - Control Panel - HS-5 
 48064 Decal - Control Panel - HMT-3 48073 Decal - Control Panel - HST-5 
 48065 Decal - Control Panel - HM-5  48074 Decal - Control Panel - HS-3 
 48066 Decal - Control Panel - HM-7  48075 Decal - Control Panel - HST-3 
 48067 Decal - Control Panel - HMT-7 48078 Decal - Output Panel - HM 7 
 48068 Decal - Control Panel - CM-5  48079 Decal - Output Panel - CM-7 
 48069 Decal - Control Panel - CMT-5 51058 Filter Board - HS/HST-3/5 
     51062 Filter Board - HM/HMT/CM/CMT-3/5/7 
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 1A 54028 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HST-3 1 - 
 1A 54125 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HST-3-Tyler 1  - 
 1A 54126 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HST-3-Huss 1  - 
 1A 54038 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HST-5 -  1 
 1A 54122 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HST-5-Tyler -  1 
 1A 54123 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HST-5-Huss -  1
 1A 54124 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HS-3 1  - 
 1A 54121 Canopy Guard Assy. Complete - HS-5 -  1 
 2 68310 Sliding Door Assembly - HST-3 2  - 
 2 68256 Sliding Door Assembly - HS-3 2  - 
 2 68334 Sliding Door Assembly - HS-5 -  2 
 9 PL01-006* Plug - Bottom 1  1 
 10 18135 End Clamp 2  2 
 11 MS01-162 Mounting Channel .292 -  - 
 12 22609 Terminal Block 3  3 
 13 22610 Barrier 1  1 
 14 ME50-013 Spacer .250 TH, .281 LG, .171 I.D. 2  2 
 15 NS03-013 Cage Nut 4  4 
 16 EF02-040 Bushing - Snap 1  1 
 17 37230 Bracket - Drop Shelf 2  2 
 18 37757 Side Viewing Panel - HS-3/5 2  2 
 18 42969 Side Viewing Panel - HS-3/5 (Mir)-Left 2  2 
 18 43794 Side Viewing Panel - HS-3/5 (Mir)-Right  2  2 
 18 39938 Side Viewing Panel - HST-3/5 2  2 
 18 42229 Side Viewing Panel - HST-3/5 (Mir)-Left 2  2 
 18 43791 Side Viewing Panel - HST-3/5 (Mir)-Right 2  2 
 18 42003 Side Viewing Panel - HST-5-Huss. 2  2 
 18 42230 Side Viewing Panel - HST-5-Huss (Mir)-Left 2  2 
 18 43793 Side Viewing Panel - HST-5-Huss (Mir)-Right 2  2 
 18 42009 Side Viewing Panel - HST-5-Tyler 2  2 
 18 42231 Side Viewing Panel - HST-5-Tyler (Mir)-Left 2  2 
 18 43792 Side Viewing Panel - HST-5-Tyler (Mir)-Right 2  2 
√ 21 37059  Heater - Lower - 240 v 2  3 
√ 21 44976  Heater - Lower - 208 v 2  3 
√ 23 39795  Socket - Light 6  10 
√ 23 54041  Socket - Light - CE 6  10 
√ 24 BL01-009  Light Bulb - 120 V - 100 W 6  10 
√ 24 BL01-015  Light Bulb - 240 V - 60 W 6  10 
√ 25 54181  Heater - Upper Radiant – 240 v – “S”-Shaped 3  5 
√ 25 64257  Heater - Upper Radiant – 208 v – “S”-Shaped 3  5 
 26 39199 Decal - Control Panel - HS-3 1  - 
 26 43017 Decal - Control Panel - HS-5 -  1 
 26 41022 Decal - Control Panel - HST-3 1  - 
 26 42245 Decal - Control Panel - HST-5 -  1 
√ 29 30723 Relay - HS/HST-5 only -  1 
 33 37128 Gas Shock (Before April 1, 1994) 1  1 
 33 42925 Gas Shock - HS/HST-3 1  - 
 33 41751 Gas Shock - HS/HST-5 -  1 
 34 43258 Cutting Board - 3 Pan 1  - 
 34 39181 Cutting Board (Poly) - 3 Pan 1  - 
 34 43262 Cutting Board - 5 Pan -  1 
 34 39840 Cutting Board (Poly) - 5 Pan -  1 
 35 43766 Wire Grid - HS/HST-3 1  - 
 35 43767 Wire Grid - HS/HST-5 -  1 
 35 37841 Power Cord Assembly - 3 Pan 1  - 
 35 37849 Power Cord Assembly - 5 Pan -  1 
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
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 36  PN01-016* Clevis Pin 1 1 
 37  PN01-017* Cotter Pin - HS 2 2 
 37  PN01-017* Cotter Pin - HST 1 1 
 38  LW01-004* Lockwasher 2 2 
 39  37044 Hinge Cap (Before April 1, 1994) 2 2 
 39  41760 Hinge Cap 2 2 
 40  37231 Hinge Block Assy. (Before April 1, 1994) 2 2 
 40  42088 Hinge Block Assy. 2 2 
 41  41154 Hinge Pin 2 2 
 42  54011 Tape - Acrylic Foam 1 2 
 43  41024 Crank-HS (Before May 1, 1994) 4 4 
 43  41024 Crank-HST (Before April 1, 1994) 2 2 
 43  42844 Crank-HS 4 4 
 43  41761 Crank-HST 2 2 
 44A  37061 Hinge Extrusion - HS/HST-3 1 - 
 44A  37062 Hinge Extrusion - HS/HST-5 - 1 
 45  37063 Clamp Extrusion - HS/HST-3 1 1 
 45  37064 Clamp Extrusion - HS/HST-5 - 1 
 46  37130 Pivot Support (Before May 1 1994) 1 1 
 46  41778 Pivot Support  1 1 
√ 47  EF02-007 Fuse 2 2 
√ 48  EF02-006 Fuse Holder 2 2 
√ 49        43768 Power Switch 2 2  
 52  SC06-045 Shoulder Screw 1 1 
 53  37184 Lower Track - HS-3 1 - 
 53  37185 Lower Track - HS-5 - 1 
 53  39961 Lower Track - HST-3 1 - 
 53  39942 Lower Track - HST-5 - 1 
 54  37182 Upper Track - HS/HST-3 1 - 
 54  37183 Upper Track - HS/HST-5 - 1 
 56  39185 Well Cover - HS/HST-3 (Bun Pans) 1 - 
 56  42479 Well Cover-3/8”- HS/HST-3 1 - 
 56  42477 Well Cover-2”- HS/HST-3 1 - 
 56  42463 Well Cover-3/8”- HS/HST-5 - 1 
 56  42413 Well Cover-2”- HS/HST-5 - 1 
 56  46419 Well Cover-Flat - HS-3 1 - 
 56  46420 Well Cover-Flat - HS-5 - 1 
 57  39196 Viewing Window - HS/HST-3 1 -  
 57  42253 Viewing Window - HS/HST-5 - 1 
 60  54003* Legs 4 4 
 61  41161* Seal-Canopy Glass (Before April 1, 1994) 1 - 
 61  41162* Seal- Side Glass - HS-3 2 2 
 62  41163* Seal-Side Glass - HS-5 2 2 
 62  41080* Seal-Side Glass -  HST-3/5 2 2 
 64  41436*  Viewing Window Bracket - HS/HST-3 1 - 
 64  42210*  Viewing Window Bracket - HS/HST-5 - 1 
 65  41442* Pan Insert Assy.-HS/HST - 3 (Before May 1, 1994) 1 - 
 66  42255* Seal-Front Viewing Glass - HS/HST-5 - 1 
 66  41161* Seal-Front Viewing Glass - HS/HST-3 1 - 
 68  37159* Pan Support-Long 2 4 
 68  37371* Pan-Cross Support 6 10 
√ 69  23560* Infinite Switch 1 2 
 70  22045* Infinite Switch Knob 1 2 
 71  05863* Sneeze Guard - HST-3 1 - 
 71  05864* Sneeze Guard - HST-5 - 1 
 72  51058* Filter Board - CE 1 1 
 73  19405* Contactor- 3ph Albertsons - 1 
 
 
√ recommended parts/*not shown 
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